



**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

In the Matter of:

**BENNETT GROUP FINANCIAL SERVICES,
LLC and DAWN J. BENNETT,**

Respondents-Petitioners.

**Administrative Proceeding
File No. 3-16801**

**PETITION FOR REVIEW OF RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS
BENNETT GROUP FINANCIAL SERVICES, LLC AND DAWN J. BENNETT**

MORVILLO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue
43rd Floor
New York, New York 10110
212-796-6346

*Counsel for Respondents-Petitioners
Bennett Group Financial Services, LLC and
Dawn J. Bennett*

August 1, 2016

Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
EXCEPTION TAKEN PURSUANT TO RULE OF PRACTICE 410(b).....	2
BACKGROUND	5
I. SEC ALJs Perform A Wide Array Of Adjudicative Duties, And They Exercise Considerable Discretion When Doing So	5
II. SEC ALJ Decisions Are Made Public Immediately, And More Than 93% Of Those Decisions Become Final Without Further Review.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. If SEC ALJs Are “Officers” Under The Appointments Clause, They Must Be Appointed By The Commission Itself.....	7
II. If SEC ALJs Are “Officers” Under The Appointments Clause, They Must Be Insulated From Presidential Removal By No More Than One Layer of Protection.....	8
III. SEC ALJs Are “Officers” Under The Appointments Clause.....	10
A. The Supreme Court’s Decision In <i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> Establishes That Executive-Branch Adjudicators Are “Officials” If They Have Certain Substantial Duties.....	10
B. SEC ALJs Satisfy Every Criterion For An “Officer” That The Supreme Court Identified In <i>Freytag</i> —As The Courts In The Recent Cases Involving SEC ALJs Have Agreed	11
IV. <i>Freytag</i> Is The Foundation Of A Line Of Supreme-Court Decisions Holding That Executive-Branch Adjudicators Are “Officers” Under The Appointments Clause.....	12
V. The Commission’s Position—That Commission ALJs Are Not “Officers”—Is An Isolated One That Is Contrary To All Of The Above Authorities.....	13
A. <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> Is A Divided Opinion That Has Never Been Relied On In Another Case	14
B. The Majority Opinion In <i>Landry</i> Misreads <i>Freytag</i> —Which States Very Clearly That “Final Authority” Is Not A Prerequisite For An Executive-Branch Judge To Be An “Officer”	14
C. The Commission’s Opinions On The Appointments Clause Have Not Succeeded In Distinguishing <i>Freytag</i> On Its Facts.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 154(c).....	20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 414 U.S. 1, 125 (1976).....	7, 10
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478, 513 (1978).....	12, 13
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15-civ-357, 2015 WL 4440057, at *2 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2015).....	14
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15-cv-00357, 2015 WL 4940083, at *1 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2015) (same); appeal docketed, No. 15-2732 (2nd Cir. Aug. 27, 2015)	3, 12, 16
<i>Duka v. SEC</i> , No. 15-cv-357, 2015 WL 5547463, *5 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 17, 2015) (Berman, J.).....	4
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651, 659 (1997)	7, 13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	passim
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868, 882 (1991)	passim
<i>Gray Financial Group, Inc. v. SEC</i> , No. 15-cv-00492, slip op. at 35 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 4, 2015) (issuing preliminary injunction), appeal docketed No. 15-13738 (11th Cir. Aug. 20, 2015)	passim
<i>Hill v. SEC</i> , No. 15-01810-LMM, 2015 WL 4307088, at *19 (N.D. Ga. June 8, 2015) (same), appeal docketed, No. 15-12831 (11th Cir. June 25, 2015).....	passim
<i>In re Clawson</i> , SEC Release No. 48143, 2003 WL 21539920, at *2 (July 9, 2003).....	17
<i>In the Matter of Timbervest, LLC</i> Release No. 4197, 2015 WL 5472520, at *24 (Sep. 17, 2015)	passim
<i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>MFS Securities Corp. v. SEC</i> , 380 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Raymond J. Lucia Co.</i> , Release No. 4190, 2015 WL 5172953, at *23 (Sep. 3, 2015).....	16, 18
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177, 182 (1995).....	7, 13, 19
<i>SEC v. Duka</i> , No. 15 Civ. 00357, 2015 WL 1943245, at *10 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 15, 2015)	9
<i>Tucker v. Comm'r</i> , 676 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163, 169 (1994)	13

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 77u.....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78d.....	4
15 U.S.C. 7211(e)(6).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 556.....	3, 7
5 U.S.C. § 557.....	4, 7
5 U.S.C. § 3105.....	3, 7
5 U.S.C. § 5311.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 5372.....	7
5 U.S.C. § 1202(d).....	9
5 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....	9

Rules

17 C.F.R. § 200 12
17 C.F.R. § 201 5, 6, 12
SEC R. Practice 410..... 1, 2

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2 5

Other Materials

Brief of the United States, Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477
(2010), No. 08-861, 2009 WL 3290435, at *30-*31 (Oct. 13, 2009) 11
Kent Barnett, Resolving the ALJ Quandary, 33 J. Nat’l Admin L. Judiciary 644, 648 (2013).....9
